
This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

 
 
 
 
 
 

Audit Committee Agenda 

 
 

 
 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend this Meeting. 
 

  
1.   Introductions/Attendance at Meeting  

  
2.   Appointment of Chair for the Municipal Year 2022/23  

  
3.   Appointment of Vice Chair for the Municipal Year 2022/23  

  
4.   Declarations of Interest  

  
5.   To consider the times of meetings of this Committee for the Municipal Year 2022/23 on 

the dates agreed in the Calendar by Cabinet at Minute C100/Feb/22  
  

6.   To approve the Minutes of the Meeting of this Audit Committee held on 13 April 2022 
(Pages 3 - 6) 
  

7.   Annual Review of Significant Partnerships 2021-2022 –  
Report of the Partnerships Director 
 (Pages 7 - 10) 
  

8.   Annual Risk Management Report 2021-22 –  
Report of the Chief Executive 
 (Pages 11 - 32) 
  

9.   Audit Services Audit Work 2021/22 Annual Report –  
Report of the Audit and Risk Manager 
 (Pages 33 - 46) 
  

10.   Audit Services - Activity Report –  
Report of the Audit and Risk Manager 

10.00 am 
Wednesday, 20 July 2022 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Darlington.  DL1 5QT 

Public Document Pack



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

 (Pages 47 - 68) 
  

11.   Managers Assurance Statements –  
Report of the Group Director of Operations 
 (Pages 69 - 74) 
  

12.   Treasury Management Annual and Outturn Prudential Indicators 2021/22 –  
Report of the Group Director of Operations 
 (Pages 75 - 94) 
  

13.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this Committee are 
of an urgent nature and can be discussed at this meeting  
  

14.   Questions  
 
 
 

     
 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 
Tuesday, 12 July 2022 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
 
Membership 
Councillors Baldwin, Crudass, Lee, McEwan, Paley and Mrs H Scott 
 
If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other queries on 
this agenda please contact Allison Hill, Democratic Officer, Operations Group, during normal 
office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. Fridays E-
Mail : Allison.hill@darlington.gov.uk or telephone 01325 405997



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 13 April 2022 

 
PRESENT – Councillors  Baldwin, Bartch, Crudass, McEwan and Paley 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillor Lee  
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE –Caroline Mulley (Ernst and Young LLP) 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Peter Carrick (Finance Manager Central/Treasury Management), 
Luke Swinhoe (Assistant Director Law and Governance), Andrew Barber (Audit and Risk 
Manager, Stockton Borough Council), Ian Miles (Assistant Director Xentrall Shared Services) and 
Hannah Miller (Democratic Officer) 
  

A31 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
  

A32 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING OF THIS AUDIT COMMITTEE HELD ON 26 
JANUARY 2022 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the Audit Committee held on 26 January 
2022. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the Audit Committee held on 26 January 2022 be approved 
as a correct record. 
  

A33 ETHICAL GOVERNANCE AND MEMBER STANDARDS - UPDATE  REPORT 
 

 The Assistant Director Law and Governance and Monitoring Officer submitted a report 
(previously circulated) to update Members on issues relevant to Member standards and 
ethical governance since the last report to this Audit Committee in September 2021. 
 
The submitted report set out a number of datasets of ethical indicators to assist in 
monitoring the ethical health of the Council and by reviewing these indicators it is hoped to 
be able to identify any unusual or significant trends or changes in the volume of data 
recorded for the relevant period that might provide an alert to any deterioration in the 
ethical health of the authority. 
 
 The submitted report also included comm
[...]
t be noted. 
  

A36 AUDIT SERVICES ACTIVITY REPORT 
 

 The Audit and Risk Manager submitted a report (previously circulated) to provide Members 
with a progress report of activity and proposed activity for the next period. 
 
The submitted report outlined progress to date on audit assignment work, 
consultancy/contingency activity and highlighted the change in approach from traditional 
audit assignments to individual control testing and reporting and the different approach in 
terms of reporting on activity to be developed further in the coming months; and the move 
away from annual audit planning to quarterly planning to enable the service to respond more 
effectively to the changing risk environment. 
 
Also previously circulated was detailed feedback on the performance of the service and the 

Page 4



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

position in relation to completion of audit work. 
 
Following a question, the Audit and Risk Manager provided further information to Members 
in relation to the risk shown at 50 per cent assurance relating to corporate premises risks. 
 
RESOLVED – That the activity and results be noted. 
  

A37 AUDIT SERVICES - AUDIT CHARTER 
 

 The Audit and Risk Manager submitted a report (previously circulated) to present the Audit 
Services’ Audit Charter for 2022-23. 
 
It was reported that it was a requirement for the Council to have an internal audit function is 
outlined in Section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972; more specific requirements are 
detailed in the Accounts and Audit (England & Wales) Regulations 2015 to ‘undertake an 
effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk management, control and 
governance processes, taking into account public sector internal auditing standards or 
guidance’. 
 
On the 1 April 2017 a shared service was established to deliver the Internal Audit function to 
Darlington Borough Council and Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council and the charter was 
developed to outlin
[...]
adequate governance arrangements in place. 

 
Summary  
 
2. Through the principles of the partnership toolkit, Darlington Borough Council (DBC) has 

established an approach to monitoring the significant partnerships it is involved with.  As a 
result there are good governance arrangements in place for these partnerships.  The 
toolkit has been effective in identifying high level concerns of the significant partnerships.  
 

Recommendation  
 
3. It is recommended that the review of significant partnerships be endorsed and the actions 

being taken to address outstanding issues be noted.  
 
Reasons  
 
4. The recommendations are supported: 

 
(a) To enhance corporate governance arrangements in significant partnerships;  
(b) To enhance the relevance and performance of partnerships in Darlington.  

 
Seth Pearson 

Partnerships Director 
 
 
Seth Pearson: Extension 6090 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Background Papers  
 
(i) Audit Commission Report – Governing Partnerships – Bridging the Accountability Gap  
(ii) Completed Partnership Toolkit Questionnaires  
(iii) Partnership Working Toolkit Report to Cabinet 20 March 2007  
(iv) Partnership Annual Review Forms – Year Ended 31 March 2022  
 
 

S17 Crime and Disorder  The Darlington Partnership and Safe and 
Cohesive Community Group have been key 
partnerships in ensuring that Safer Darlington 
is delivered which includes reduction of crime 
and disorder as a main priority. 

Health and Well Being  The Darlington Partnership and the Health and 
Wellbeing Board have been key partnerships in 
ensuring that the Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy is delivered to improve all aspects of 
the health and well-being of people in 
Darlington.  

Carbon Impact and Climate 
Change 

The Darlington Partnership has been key in 
ensuring the environmental and economic 
sustainability of Darlington is assured. 

Diversity  The Darlington Partnership have One 
Darlington as a key priority 
[...]
7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0=%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=8xxbrUBLddus7l2rl8SQL1uqmRm4g9cghU1u2LocVVY=&reserved=0


This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
20 JULY 2022 

 
 

 
ANNUAL RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT 2021/22 

 
 

SUMMARY REPORT 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To update Members on the approach to and outcomes from the Council’s Risk 

Management processes.  
 

Summary 
 
2. The Complaints & Information Governance Manager has reviewed the Council’s Risk 

Management Strategy (Appendix C).   
 

3. Positive progress continues to be made within the Authority regarding the management of 
key strategic risks and with the work undertaken by Officers to manage operational risk. 
 

Recommendation 
 
4. It is recommended this Risk Management Report be noted. 

 
Reasons 
 
5. The recommendation is supported to provide the Audit Committee with evidence to 

reflect on the Council’s approach to Risk Management. 
 
 

Ian Williams  
Chief Executive 

 
Background Papers 
 

(i) Council’s Risk Management Strategy 
(ii) Corporate and Group Risk Registers 

(iii) Six Monthly Risk Management Report 2021/22 
 
Lee Downey 5451 
 
  

Page 11

Agenda Item 8



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

S17 Crime and Disorder This report has no implications for crime and 
disorder 

Health and Well Being There is no specific health and well-being impact 
Carbon Impact and Climate 
Change 

There are no specific recommendations contained 
within the attached reports concerning Carbon 
Reduction. 

Diversity There is no specific diversity impact. 
Wards Affected All wards are affected equally 
Groups Affected All groups are affected equally 
Budget and Policy Framework  This report does not recommend a change to the 

Council’s budget or policy framework 
Key Decision This is not a key decision 
Urgent Decision For the purpose of the ‘call-in’ procedure this does 

not represent an urgent matter 
Council P
[...]
vii) In the interim period the Council (and other Tees Valley Authorities) will, based 

on Counsel advice, continue to determine all applications for housing where a 
permission already exists, for example, reserved matters applications and 
discharge of relevant conditions.  Where housing applications are not yet 
determined arrangements are being set up with all of the authorities in the 
catchment area to make assessments on all new housing applications as far as 
they relate to nutrient neutrality.  

 
Operational Risk Outcomes 
12. The Insurance Group continues to meet representatives of the Council’s insurers to 

examine insurance claims.  The insurers provide the group with an update in relation to 
trends and operational risks to enable continuous improvement to the risk management 
and health and safety culture within the organisation. 
 

13. Managing the risk of exposure to COVID-19 remained a health and safety priority for the 
council throughout 2021/22.  The Council applied the HSE’s guidance, to protect the health 
and safety of employees at work and members of the public accessing services and 
venues.  Although restrictions on the public were relaxed at varying points through this 
period, the governments ‘Working Safely’ guidance remained in place, until 1 April 2022. 

 

Page 15



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

14. The Council continued to embed health and safety practice during this period with the 
profile and importance of health and safety being raised and relationships with trade 
unions and partner organisations strengthen. 

 
15. Examples of COVID risk management work undertaken during 2021/22 included the May 

elections in Darlington, which required considerable planning and preparation by 
Democratic Services to ensure polling stations and the count were carried out in a COVID 
safe environment for staff, candidates and members of the public.  The summer saw the 
delivery of an Events programme and Venues such as the Do
[...]
and 
economic impact on the 
borough  

 

SR37 
(CP4) 

New Risk 
Failure to operate an 
effective Channel Panel  

Ian Thompson  New at D/II Included on the risk register 
as part of the Channel 
Panel Annual Assurance 
statement from the Home 
Office  

 

SR38 
(CP2, CP3) 

New Risk 
Reputational and regulatory 
risk if reinspection not 
successful 

Tony Murphy New at D/II Written Statement of 
Action following Local Area 
SEND inspection 

 

SR39 
(CP1) 

New Risk The Council is 
unable to deliver housing 
targets detailed in the Local 
Plan as a result of the 
designation of nutrient 
neutrality catchment area 

Mark Ladyman New at C/II  See main body of report at paragraph 
11 (a) vii 

 

P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
20 JULY 2022 

 
 

AUDIT SERVICES AUDIT WORK 2021/22 – ANNUAL REPORT 
 
 

SUMMARY REPORT  
 
Purpose of the Report  
 
1. To provide Members with the annual report of the testing undertaken in the previous 

12 months in accordance with Audit Services’ role and terms of reference. 
 

Summary 
 
2. The report outlines progress to date on audit assignment work, 

consultancy/contingency activity and performance indicators. 
 

3. The shared service was a new service beginning 1 April 2017 and brought together two 
teams from different organisations as well as a new approach to delivering the audit 
opinion. 
 

4. In relation to Audit Services’ performance a detailed report is provided with all agreed 
work completed. 
 

Recommendation 
 
5. It is recommended that the annual report of the results of testing during the previous 

12 months and the overall opinion statement be noted. 
 

Reasons 
 
6. The recommendation is supported to provide the Audit Committee with evidence to 

reflect on the Council’s governance arrangements. 
  
  

Andrew Barber 
Audit & Risk Manager 

 
Background Papers  
 
(i) Internal Audit Charter 
(ii) Results of Audit Testing 
 
Andrew Barber: Extension 156176 
 

Page 33

Agenda Item 9



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

S17 Crime and Disorder  Other than any special investigation work there 
is no crime and disorder impact.  

Health and Well Being  There is no specific health and well being 
impact. 

Carbon Impact and Climate 
Change 

There is no specific carbon impact.  

Diversity  There is no specific diversity impact.  
Wards Affected  All wards are affected equally.  
Groups Affected  All groups are affected equally.  
Budget and Policy Framework   This report does not affect the budget or policy 

framework. 
Key Decision  This is not a key decision. 
Urgent Decision  This is not an urgent decision.  
Council Plan Maintaining an appropriate oversight of risk & 

controls will help contribute to the delivery of 
the Council Plan Objectives 

Efficiency  There is no specific efficiency impact.  
Impact on Looked After 
Children and Care Leavers 

This report has no impact on Looked After 
Children or Care Leavers 

  
  

MAIN REPORT  
  

Information and Analysis  
 
7. This is the first annual report following the change in approach to recording audit 

testing and as such is in a different format to previous annual reports. 
 

8. The report should be considered in the context of fulfilling the function to monitor the 
adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s internal control environment and the 
Internal Audit service provided.  

 
9. Appendix 1 provides members with detailed feedback on the performance of the 

service.  

10. As members are aware, audit work is planned on a quarterly basis and is effectively a 
rolling programme of testing.  Any work not completed at the end of the quarter is 
rolled forward into the next quarter.  However, to ensure sufficient work is completed 
to be able to provide an overall opinion on the control environment a minimum level of 
coverage is identified.  This takes into account the priority rating for each test.  For the 
per
[...]
nd disorder impact.  

Health and Well Being  There is no specific health and well being impact. 

Carbon Impact and Climate 
Change 

There is no specific carbon impact.  

Diversity  There is no specific diversity impact.  
Wards Affected  All wards are affected equally.  
Groups Affected  All groups are affected equally.  
Budget and Policy Framework   This report does not affect the budget or policy 

framework. 
Key Decision  This is not a key decision. 
Urgent Decision  This is not an urgent decision.  
Council Plan Maintaining an appropriate oversight of risk & 

controls will help contribute to the delivery of the 
Council Plan Objectives 

Efficiency  There is no specific efficiency impact.  
Impact on Looked After Children 
and Care Leavers 

This report has no impact on Looked After 
Children or Care Leavers 

  
  

MAIN REPORT  
  

Information and Analysis  
  
5. Members will be aware of a change in approach from traditional audit assignments to 

individual control testing and reporting.  This requires a different approach in terms of 
reporting on activity and this will be developed further in the coming months.  Additionally 
there is a move away from annual audit planning to quarterly planning to enable the service 
to respond more effectively to the changing risk environment.  

 
6. The report should be considered in the context of fulfilling the function to monitor the 

adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s internal control environment and the Internal 
Audit service provided.  

 
7. Appendix 1 provides members with detailed feedback on the performance of the service 

and the position in relation to completion of audit work.    

8. The first section of the report is to provide members with feedback on the management of 
the risks on the corporate risk register.  Testing has not yet been undertaken for all risks but 
where testing has been undertaken an assurance level is provided, as previously reported 
one risk is shown at 50% assur
[...]
datory information governance training. 48

567 Staff within Xentrall have completed mandatory information governance training. 48

671 The schemes of delegation for Xentrall are appropriate. 48

739
Treasury Management Strategy and its implementation in relation to borrowing meets the Prudential Code and Treasury 
Management Code of Practice. 48

800 Local Transport Authority Bus Recovery Grant funding received is appropriately dealt with. 48

Page 68



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
20 JULY 2022 

 
 

MANAGERS’ ASSURANCE STATEMENTS 
 
 
 

SUMMARY REPORT 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To report outcomes from the completed 2021/22 Managers’ Assurance Statements (MAS). 

 
Summary 
 
2. The report emphasises that MAS are a key element of the Council’s corporate governance 

arrangements and based on the 2021/22 returns concludes that a thorough review has 
been undertaken and generally an overall positive position was identified.  While there 
were no common improvement themes highlighted in the 2021/22 MAS, a number of 
improvements to process/controls were identified.  These matters are to be progressed by 
Assistant Directors during 2022/23.  

 
Recommendation 
 
3. It is recommended that the contents of the report be noted. 

 
Reason 
 
4. The recommendation is supported to provide the Audit Committee with evidence to 

reflect on the Council’s governance arrangements. 
 
 

Elizabeth Davison 
Group Director of Operations 

 
 
 
 
Background Papers 
 

(i) Managers’ Assurance Statements 2021/22 
 
Lee Downey: Extension 5451 

Page 69

Agenda Item 11



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

 
S17 Crime and Disorder The MAS includes reference to the need for staff to 

be aware of and understand the requirements of 
the Council’s Anti-Fraud and Corruption 
arrangements. 

Health and Well Being There is no specific health and well being impact. 
Carbon Impact and Climate 
Change 

There are no specific recommendations containe
[...]
 management meeting agenda. 

 
(b) Complete testing of 2 remaining Business Continuity Plans. 

 
(c) Given staff changes and further issuing of equipment, another inventory is required in 

2022-23. 
 

Transport and Capital Projects: 
 
(a) New PMF systems and Performance clinic being developed in parallel with  

development of new Corporate Plan & Service Plans. 
 

(b) Health and Safety - Review CDM arrangements & Implement Continuous 
Improvement Plan. 

 
11. Those improvements to process/controls which require further work are to be progressed 

by Assistant Directors during 2022/23. 
 
Conclusion 
 
12. Generally the review of the 2021/22 MAS has identified an overall positive position. 

 
13. Those improvements to process/controls which require further work are to be progressed 

by Assistant Directors during 2022/23.  
  

Page 72



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Outcome of Consultation 
 
14. There was no formal consultation undertaken in production of this report.

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
20 JULY 2022 
 

 
TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT AND OUTTURN  

PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2021/22 
 
 

SUMMARY REPORT 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. This report provides important information regarding the regulation and management of 

the Council’s borrowing, investments and cash-flow.  It is a requirement of the Council’s 
reporting procedures and by regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2003 to 
produce an annual treasury management review that covers treasury activity for 2021/22.  
The report also seeks approval of the Prudential Indicators results for 2021/22 in 
accordance with the Prudential Code.   
 

Summary 
 
2. The financial year 2021/22 was another unprecedented year with regard to treasury 

management due to the ongoing Covid 19 pandemic. Cost of borrowing remained low 
throughout 2021/22 and due to the Covid-19 pandemic the cost of shorter term borrowing 
is anticipated to remain relatively low in the future.  However, as Members are aware due 
to the recent low returns for cash investments new ways to improve investment returns 
are continually being sought. 

 
3. During 2021/22 the Council complied with its legislative and regulatory requirements. The 

borrowing need (Table 1) was only increased for capital purposes.   
 
4. At 31 March 2022 the Council’s external debt was £149.649m which is £11.882m less than 

the previous year, this reduction relates to not re-borrowing for matured debt due to an 
increase in the level of monies received by the Council.  The average interest rate for 
borrowing reduced from 2.76% in 2020/21 to 2.47% in 2021/22.  Investments totalled 
£63.399m at 31 March 2022 (£59.399m at 31 March 2021) earning interest of 0.21% on 
short term cash investments and 2.21% on Property Fund units net of costs. 

 
5. Financing costs have been reduced during the year and a saving of £0.366m has been 

achieved from the original MTFP.  The savings are a mixture of reduced interest on debt as 
well as increased investment income, especially from property funds. 

 
Recommendation 
 
6. It is recommended that: 

 
(a) The outturn 2021/22 Prudential Indicators within this report and those in Appendix 1 

be noted. 
 

Page 75

Agenda Item 12



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

(b) The Treasury Management Annual Report for 2021/22 be noted. 
 

(c) This report to be forwarded to Cabinet and Council, in order for the 2021/22 
Prudential Indicators to be noted.  
 

Reasons 
 
7. The recommendations are supported by the following reasons: 

 
(a) In order to comply with the Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities. 

 
(b) To inform members of the Performance of the Treasury Management function. 
 
(c) To comply with the requirements of the Local Government Act 2003. 

 
 

Elizabeth Davison 
Group Director of Operations 

 
 
 
Background Papers 
(i) Accounti
[...]
lts Government Borrowing Bonds 
SONIA The Sterling Overnight Index Average – generally a 

replacement set of indices (for LIBID) for those 
benchmarking their investments.  

Spreads The difference between the highest rate of interest 
and the lowest rate of interest earned/charged on 
any one particular maturity period i.e. 1 year, 2 year 
5 year etc. 

LIBID London Interbank Bid Rate. The average rate at 
which a bank is willing to borrow from another 
bank. 

LIBOR London Interbank Offer Rate.  The average rate at 
which a bank is willing to lend to another bank.  
LIBOR is always higher than the corresponding bid 
rate and the difference between the two rates is 
known as the spread. 

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Luke Swinhoe
	Assistant Director Law and Governance

	6 To approve the Minutes of the Meeting of this Audit Committee held on 13 April 2022
	7 Annual Review of Significant Partnerships 2021-2022
	8 Annual Risk Management Report 2021-22
	9 Audit Services Audit Work 2021/22 Annual Report
	1.0 	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	Introduction
	Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme
	Planned Coverage and Output
	Recommendations Made
	Overall Assurance

	2	AUDIT RESULTS
	3	QUALITY ASSURANCE AND IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME (QAIP)
	Performance Indicators


	10 Audit Services - Activity Report
	Item 10 July 2022 - Qtrly Report Appendix

	11 Managers Assurance Statements
	12 Treasury Management Annual and Outturn Prudential Indicators 2021/22
	Appendix 2
	The Economy and Interest Rates




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Wednesday, 20 July 2022 
 

PRESENT – Councillors  Baldwin, Crudass, Lee and Mrs H Scott 
 

APOLOGIES – Councillor McEwan,  
 
ABSENT – Councillor Paley 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Peter Carrick (Finance Manager Central/Treasury Management), 
Luke Swinhoe (Assistant Director Law and Governance), Seth Pearson (Partnership Director), 
Lee Downey (Complaints and Information Governance Manager), Andrew Barber (Audit and 

Risk Manager, Stockton Borough Council), Allison Hill (Democratic Officer) and Brett Nielsen 
(Assistant Director Resources) 

 
 

A1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2022/23 
 

 RESOLVED – That Councillor Lee be appointed Chair of this Audit Committee for the 
Municipal Year 2022/23. 

 
A2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2022/23 

 
 RESOLVED – That Councillor Crudass be appointed Vice-Chair of this Audit Committee for the 

Municipal Year 2022/23. 
 

A3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

A4 TO CONSIDER THE TIMES OF MEETINGS OF THIS COMMITTEE FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 
2022/23 ON THE DATES AGREED IN THE CALENDAR BY CABINET AT MINUTE C100/FEB/22 
 

 RESOLVED – That meetings of this Audit Committee be held at 10.00 a.m. on the dates, as 
agreed on the calendar of meetings by Cabinet at Minute C100/Feb/22. 
 

A5 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS AUDIT COMMITTEE HELD ON 13 

APRIL 2022 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the Audit Committee held on 13 April 
2022. 

 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the Audit Committee held on 13 April 2022 be approved as 

a correct record. 
 

A6 ANNUAL REVIEW OF SIGNIFICANT PARTNERSHIPS 2021-2022 
 

 The Partnerships Director submitted a report (previously circulated) to present to Members 
the outcome of the annual review of significant partnerships to enable the Audit Committee 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

to consider the partnerships that the Council is involved with and to ensure that they have 

adequate governance arrangements in place. 
 

It was reported that, through the principles of the partnership toolkit, the Council had an 
established approach to monitoring the significant partnerships it was involved with and, as a 

result, there were good governance arrangements in place for these partnerships and that 
they were delivering well against their objectives. 
 
It was also reported that the toolkit had been effective in identifying high level concerns of 
the significant partnerships which included the 11-19 Partnerships; Creative Darlington; 
Public Sector Executives Group; Local Safeguarding Partnerships; Darlington  Youth Offending 
Service; and Safe and Cohesive Community Group (was CDRP). 

 
RESOLVED – That the review of significant partnerships be endorsed and the actions being 

taken to address outstanding issues be noted. 
 

A7 ANNUAL RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT 2021-22 
 

 The Chief Executive submitted a report (previously circulated) to update Members on the 
approach to and outcomes from the Council’s Risk Management processes. 

 
It was noted that positive progress continued to be made within the Authority regarding the 

management of key strategic risks and with the work undertaken by Officers to manage 
operational risk. 

 
Particularly discussion ensued on the risks identified as above the risk appetite line of which 

there had been seven strategic risks identified, were detailed in the submitted report and 
also linked to the relevant objective in the Council Plan.    

 
It was also reported that in relation to Operational Risk Outcomes the Insurance Group 
continues to meet representatives of the Council’s insurers to examine insurance claims who 
are able to provide the group with an update in relation to trends and operational risks to 
enable continuous improvement to the health and safety culture within the organisation. 

 
RESOLVED – That the Annual Risk Management report for 2021/22 be noted. 
 
 

A8 AUDIT SERVICES AUDIT WORK 2021/22 ANNUAL REPORT 
 

 The Audit and Risk Manager submitted a report (previously circulated) to present the Annual 
Report of the testing undertaken in the previous 12 months in accordance with Audit 

Services’ role and terms of reference. 
 

The submitted report outlined progress to date on audit assignment work, 
consultancy/contingency activity and performance indicators; and gave details of Audit 
Services’ all agreed work that had been completed.  
 
It was reported that the shared service was a new service beginning 1 April 2017 and brought 
together two teams from different organisations as well as a new approach to delivering the 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

audit opinion.  

 
It was also reported that the Annual Report should be considered in the context of fulfilling 

the function to monitor the adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s internal control 
environment and the Internal Audit service provided. 

 
RESOLVED – That the annual report of the results of testing during the previous 12 months 
and the overall opinion statement be noted. 
 

A9 AUDIT SERVICES - ACTIVITY REPORT 
 

 The Audit and Risk Manager submitted a report (previously circulated) to provide Members 

with a progress report of activity and proposed activity for the next period. 
 

The submitted report outlined progress to date on audit assignment work, 
consultancy/contingency activity and highlighted the change in approach from traditional 

audit assignments to individual control testing and reporting and the different approach in 
terms of reporting on activity to be developed further in the coming months; and the move 

away from annual audit planning to quarterly planning to enable the service to respond more 
effectively to the changing risk environment. 

 
Also previously circulated was detailed feedback on the performance of the service and the 

position in relation to completion of audit work. 
 

RESOLVED – That the activity and results be noted. 
 

 
A10 MANAGERS ASSURANCE STATEMENTS 

 
 The Group Director of Operations submitted a report (previously circulated) advising 

Members of the outcome of the 2021/22 Managers’ Assurance Statements (MAS). 
 
It was reported that the MAS was a key element of the Council’s corporate governance 

arrangements and, based on the 2021/22 returns, had identified an overall positive position.  
 
It was also reported that although no common improvement themes had been highlighted in 
the 2021/22 returns a number of improvements to process /controls were identified and 

these matters will be progressed by Assistant Directors during 2022/23. 
 
Members discussed how Scrutiny Committees could be advised of the high level risks and it 
was agreed that the Assistant Director of Resources will discuss this further with the Chair.  

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 

 
A11 TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL AND OUTTURN PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2021/22 

 
 The Group Director of Operations submitted a report (previously circulated) to provide 

important information regarding the regulation and management of the Council’s borrowing, 
investments and cash-flow, as a requirement of the Council’s reporting procedures and by 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2003 to produce an annual treasury 

management review and outlined treasury activity for 2021/22. 
 

The report also sought Members approval of the Prudential Indicator results for 2021/22 in 
accordance with the Prudential Code. 

 
It was reported that the financial year 2021/22 was another unprecedented year with regard 
to treasury management due to the ongoing Covid-19 pandemic.  Cost of borrowing 
remained low throughout 2021/22 and due to the Covid-19 pandemic the cost of shorter 
term borrowing was anticipated to remain low in the future.  However, as Members are 
aware due to the recent low returns for cash investments new ways to improve investment 
returns are continually being sought. 

 
The submitted report summarised the capital expenditure and financing for 2021/22; the 

Council’s underlying borrowing need; the Treasury position as at 31 March 2022; prudential 
indicators and compliance issues; the economic background for 2021/22; a summary of the 

Treasury Management Strategy agreed for 2021/22; and performance and risk 
benchmarking. 

 
It was also reported that the Council’s treasury management activity during 2021/22 had 

been carried out in accordance with the Council policy and within legal limits; financing costs 
had been reduced during the year and a saving of £0.366m had been achieved from the 

original Medium-Term Financial Plan. 
 

RESOLVED – (a) That the outturn 2021/22 Prudential Indicators within the submitted report 
and those in Appendix 1 be noted. 

 
(b) That the Treasury Management Annual Report for 2021/22 be noted. 

 
(c) That the submitted report be forwarded to Cabinet and Council in order for the 2021/22 
Prudential Indicators to be noted. 
 


